Cash and cash equivalents 13,672 18,491 45 12,127

Trade and other receivables 5,825 987 - 20,716

Intercompany receivables 6,646 85,850 - -

Other financial assets 461 - - -

26,604 105,328 45 32,843

Financial liabilities

Borrowings (59) (87,330) - -

Trade and other payables, excluding construction
contracts and development projects (14,347) (28,673) - -

Intercompany payables (6,646) (85,850) - -

(21,052) (201,853) - -

Net financial assets/(liabilities) 5,552 (96,525) 45 32,843

Less: Net financial (assets)/liabilities denominated
in the respective entities’ functional currencies  (5,503) 129,368 - -

Currency exposure 49 32,843 45 32,843

LUM CHANG HOLDINGS AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES ANNUAL REPORT 2017 145

34. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVE AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(c) Market risk  (continued)

(i) Currency risk (continued)

 Sensitivity analysis for currency risk

 If the RM changes against the SGD by 4% (2016: 4%) and the GBP changes against the SGD by 5%
(2016: 6%) with all other variables including tax rate being held constant, the effects arising from the
net financial liability/asset position will be as follows:

Increase/(decrease)
Profit after tax

2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Group

RM against SGD

 - strengthened 322 2

 - weakened (322) (2)

GBP against SGD

 - strengthened 34 1,636

 - weakened (34) (1,636)

Company

RM against SGD

 - strengthened 1 1

 - weakened (1) (1)

GBP against SGD

 - strengthened 23 1,636

 - weakened (23) (1,636)

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risks

 Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates.  Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value
of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates.

 The Group is exposed to interest rate risk primarily due to changes in interest rates arising from its
interest-bearing assets and debt obligations.  The Group manages its interest rate risks by maintaining
a mix of fixed and variable rate debt instruments with varying maturities.